AN ORDINANCE ANNULING, VACATING AND DISCONTINUING A CERTAIN ALLEY AND CERTAIN STREETS AND PUBLIC WAYS AND CERTAIN LOTS, ALL IN CREAL'S AND CONSTANTINOPLE ADDITIONAS TO THE CITY OF WATHENA, KANSAS.

WHEREAS, a judgment and decree was duly made and entered on July 10, 1977, in the District Court of Doniphan County, Kansas, in a certain action then pending in such Court numbered 10,773, and styled The City of Wathena, Kansas, Plaintiff vs. John B. Salisbury, et al, Defendants, directing that the hereinafter described alley, streets, public ways and lots be annuled, vacated and discontinued by ordinance of the City of Wathena, Kansas, in conjunction with the replatting and dedication of the area within which such alley, streets and lots are situate, pursuant to order and decree of the Court as aforesaid:

BE IT THEREFORE ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF WATHENA, KANSAS:

SECTION 1. The following described part of an alley, parts of streets and public ways, and lots situate within the corporate limits of the City of Wathena, Kansas, to wit:

- a. All of the West 100 feet of the East-West alley in Block 27 as shown on the plat for Creal's Addition to the Original Town, now City of Wathena;
- b. The West Half of Lot 5, all of Lots 6, 7, 8 and 9 and the West Half of Lot 10, in Block 27, in Creal's Addition aforesaid as lots in a Block in said Addition.
- c. All of Douglas Street lying between Block 27 on the East and Mt. Drenning on the West, as shown on the plat for Creal's Addition aforesaid for a distance of 300 feet commencing at the South line of St. Joseph Street on the North and extending 300 feet South;
- d. All that part of the unnamed public way (25 feet in width) in Constantinople or Western Addition to Wathena which lies between Block 12 on the West and the East line of the Southwest Quarter of Section 28, Township 3, Range 22, Doniphan County, Kansas, on the East from a point commencing on the South line of St. Joseph Street and thence extending South a distance of 300 feet,

are hereby legally annulled, discontinued and legally vacated pursuant to the Court Decree described in the preamble hereof and the provisions of K.S.A. 15-427.

SECTION 2. Immediately upon and after the publication of this Ordinance, the City Clerk shall file a copy of this Ordinance which has been certified by the City Clerk as true and correct in the offices of

the County Clerk, County Assessor and Register of Deeds of Doniphan County, Kansas, for recording as provided in K.S.A. 15-427.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall be in force and take effect from and after its passage, approval and publication in the official City newspaper.

PASSED by the Council and APPROVED by the Mayor on the 9th day of August, 1977.

Robert J. Woodruff, Mayor City of Wathena, Kansas

ATTEST:

(CITY SEAL)

Darlene J. Meidinger - City Clerk